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Union of India &

Others, - Respondents,

Hen,Mr,Justice U.C.Srivastava,V.C,
ulal1 PN i P ' “ ¥ Y & -' .l'!’

The applicant yho is an employse of the Postal ffiﬁ%%
Department, werking as 3Sub Divisienal Inspscter of Pest '
Offices (3.0.1,), in Jalaun Sub Division, Jalaun, has
approached this Tribunal aggrisv-ed by reversien and s
punishment ef withhelding increment fer one year without
cumulative sffect, and has prayed that the arders dated
14/8/85 by which a warning was issued to him and netice
dated 19/2/86 fer enhancing the punishment and punishment
order dated 30/2/86 and a subsequent order dated 30/10/86,
reverting him to the post of S.0.I, from the post of

Asstt, Superintendent ef Post Offices (A.3.P.) be gquashed
and that he be given the bensfit of promotion as A.5.P,
Wwee.f. 24/12/85 en which date he was initially promoted,
with all other service benefits including seniority and

further promotions in the department.

2. The applicant entered service of the Postal
department in the clerical cadre in the year 1966 and
thereafter hes was promoted as Inspector of Pest Offices
during the year 1974, According to him his promotion to
the next higher post of A.3.P, was approv-ed by D.P.C.
and by erder dated 24/12/85 he was ptomoted as A.S.P,,
Lalitpur, where he joined on 11/1/1986. This promotion

was on regular basis, that is why though vicde order !
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romoted post because of & amam
icl :ﬂﬂﬂlt-d in pﬂﬂiﬁhﬂiﬂt order dated 5/
uhwh his increment uas stopped for 1 ynu uiﬁhm%

cumulative effect, As a aansuquinnl-af this he was
rwurt--d as 3.D.7. on 3-;0/1 0/86. The impugned orders
are naaaiind on several grounds, that penalty wﬁ#
imposed in violation of Rules 124, 155 of P & T
Mannual Vol.I11 and that the powers of review were
exercised without justification enly to deny promotion

to the applicant after 6 months of the order of

Disciplinary Authority, and that the order of enhanc ing
punishment is not supported by reasons as required under
law; and the appeal of the applicant was not dec ided even

after more than 6 months of preference,

3 The respondents have opposed the application and

it is pointed out in their counter, that the applicant's
promotion to the cadre of A.3.P, on 17/12/85 was on

adhoc basis, and nnt-againat clear vacancy and he

was reverted vide order dt. 4/6/86, due to non-availability
of vacancies, as certaim Group 'B' Cfficers allotted to
U.PeCircle had to be given postings and being the Junior-
most in the cadre of A.3.Ps - the applicant had to .
give way, and this resulted in his post ing on 10/6/86

as Complaint Inspector, Agra, But subsequently uhen one
vacancy arose, he wes again given promoticon as A.3.P,

on 14/8/86, But this promotion could not be given effect
to as the applicant uas undergoing punishment of stoppage
of increment at that time. It is also stated that % hﬁ

applicant's prometion was on adhec basis, and not on
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'nt the time of annual unririeatian for uh&ﬁh h& ﬁiﬂ

proceeded under rule 16 of CB&(EEA) rules 1965 ﬂﬂ ﬁn{'

given a severe warning by 5u;dt.nr Post Offices. The
penalty was reviewed, after observing formalities iﬁﬂ
punishment of stoppage of increment for 1 year uihhlﬁt
cumulative effect was paasad by the appellate authnrity
i.s, Director of Post Offices exercising pouers of
revision as laid down under CC3(CCA) Rules. It is alseo 1féii;ff
stated that the case of the applicant for promotion will be -:ﬁiﬁ“
considered, in accordance with rules, after the punishment ey
period and that no Junior to the applicant has been

promoted,

4. The case of the appliuant gives rise to tuwe
inter-related ﬁuustinna., One is with regard to the
punishment, whether the punishment order can be sustained,
and the other is what follows from this, whether the
punishment was an impediment to his promotien which the
respondents say it was., The submissions of the learned
Counsel For the applicent were tuo-feld., Firstly, the
pebalty of "warning" imposed by disciplinary authority
had become final since no orders in review were
pa%ﬁad within 6 months time as provided in the rules,
hence the second punishment order is not maintainable

as it was not an order passed in accordance with lau.
Jecondly since the applicant's promotion was on regular

basis, his reversion could be only by way of punishment

in'a disciplinary proceedings, that was not done in the 4
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case of the applicant, The learned Counsel for

respondents counteredi.comtentions, by pointing out
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 passed the order enhancing the punishment, T
Counsel for the respondents referred to "ule 29|

e

VI(b) of the CCS Rules, to substantiate his contention

bE S

that the pouers of revision were exercised by Eh5v=.&h-ﬁ_
apptllafl authority, in accordance with the prauﬁiﬁﬁﬁgg;i;gﬁ??
of lawe The above rule lays doun that the nppuliitu'?:m* ;. 5
authority mey call for records nith;r en his aunzmﬁﬁiig :;;5;ﬁ
or oyheruise within 6 menths of the date of the order |
‘proposed to be revised, and confirm or enhance of sat.f
eside the penalty, The disciplinary proceedings ngaiﬂiﬁ
the applicant was for a minor penalty, for derelictien ef _~Tfag
duties uwhile he was working as Inspector Unnao East

Sub Division, during 1977-78, that uhile inspecting

Akhuabad B.0. he did net contact the 3.6. Account

depositeyfs to check their Paas Boeoks and verify yith
3.B.Journal yith the result large sums of fraudulent

withdrayals yent undetected, causing avoidable loss

to Government, The gpplicant denied the charges in his
statement; The superintendent of Post OFffices, considered

the matter and passed order awarding a-ulr-f warning te the
applicant. There-upan, the Directer of Ppstal Services,

after issue of notice for enhancement of punishment,

@and considering the reply of the applicant passed orders

levying a penalty of stoppage of increment for 1 year

witheut cumulative effect. The order of the disciplinary
authority is cdated 14/8/85 and the memo. of appellate

authority dated £8-1-86 centaining his proposal to enhance

the punishment was acknowledged by the applicant en

4/2/86, From this it cannot be said that the appellate

author ity moved in the matter belatedly, i.s. after

lapss of six months, The exercise of peowsr under

rule 29 was well vithin time and the contentien that it
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3!" far as the punmnt is ce | ___1

-uiﬂtm penalty uh-rcin no elaborate enguiry ta

even then natice for enhancement ef punishment was ﬁiﬂ‘H ﬂE1Iff

the aspplicant, snd the applicant was given ipplrtuﬂitx

| to make representatien against it, It wes enly after _';f:}&
f considering the representgtien, the punishme~t order i
| wvaes peesecd. It was well within the competence of the
appellate gutherity te pass erders imi revisien, exercising
peuwers under rule 29 ef CCS(CCA) rules. The exercise

of pouers uwas in accerdance with law and the punishment
erder is a reasened erder, In Unien of India Vs, Paramanda *
: (1969 S.C.C (C & S) P.503 the Supreme Ceurt held that ¥
ne interference can be made on the punishment auarded by _-%
cempetent authority, if it is based en svidence and is net
- arbitrary, malafide eor perverss., Ue deo not find any
H greund made eut fer eur interference in the puniahﬁnnt

E erder imposed in revisien,

6. The next guestien fer censideratien is regarding

the prometien of the applicant te the pest ef A.3,P.

The applicant vas given prometien in thes year 1985 en
adhec basis, Thereafter he was reverted fer want ef
vacancy as semes Greup 'B' Officers were alletted te the
Circle and tﬁa applicant being the Junier mest wvas te
give way te others, Heuyevar, he yas again premeted

en 14/8/86., A cepy ef this erder is kept en recerd
which clearly indicates that the prometiens seo made

were on adhec basis, Thsese premotions were alse subject
to several cenditiens such as there being ne disciplinary
preceedings, er punishment of at-ﬁpag- af increments er
r-dﬁcti-n in rank stc, In such cases the matter was te bes

reperted te the Head Office and the cencerned promoteess
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*Bulo 157 ef th- P &T thnuni, FI1.1§E! Wn-ff;_

it is previded that a person who has been Fﬁfl%qu  .
atlgpngu of increment should net be Eﬁnﬁtﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬂ';'fuarwpm
promotion during the currency ef the punishment and th .
a persen whese pay has been rsduced to leuer Tt ke L ag

be censidersd Ffer premetien 1ill the expiry ef th‘*ﬁ[fig"””f;

peried. Hewsver, the suitability ef such eofficers sheuld
he asses-ed. In this cuse there 1s ne cuuplaint t&&#.tﬁa'
applicant was not assessed. His case was censidered and

he was also included in the list ef premotess, The -aly

obstacle was the currency of the punishment erder, The
respendents also stated that no Juniors te the applicant
were promoted and that he will alse be premoted if any
vacancy arises in future. May be no vacancy in the cadre
af A.3.P. has occured subseguently, As the bar against
premetien is net a permanent bar, the applicant is
entitled fer premetien in the vacanciss that exist er
likely te occur in future. Respendents are directed te
cens ider the case af the applicant fer premetien and

give him premetien te A.5.P. cadre in accerdance with

law.
7 The applicatisn is dispesed ef with the directiens
as abeve, uwith ne erder as te cests,
| %/
Memb 'ﬁfﬂgj““f#x : Vice-Chairman,
(@ Aaenn 1973
Dated: 1&th-Ewbey498%, Allshabad,
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